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October 18, 1990

Robert E. Leidigh

Olson, Connelly, et al

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 350

Sacramento, CA  95814

                         Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

                              Our File No. I‑90‑435

Dear Mr. Leidigh:

You have requested informal assistance regarding interpretation of Regulation 18526.1 promulgated to clarify provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your question is general in nature and you have not named a specific elected official on whose behalf you have requested this advice, we can only provide the following informal responses to your questions.  

QUESTION

If an incumbent elected officer pays for expenses associated with holding office with his or her personal credit card, is the expenditure "paid" for purposes of Regulation 18526.1 on the date the card is used or on the date that the credit card bill is paid with personal funds?

CONCLUSION

A payment is made for purposes of Regulation 18526 and 18526.1 permissible reimbursement periods at the time a credit card is tendered to the merchant in payment for goods or services.  

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

In June 1988, Proposition 73 was approved by the voters as amendments to the Political Reform Act.  Proposition 73 provided that contributions to candidates for elective office must comply with new fiscal year contribution limits as set forth in Sections 85301, 85303 and 85305.  In addition, Section 85201 provides that all contributions or loans made to a candidate, or to the candidate's controlled committee shall be deposited in a single campaign bank account.  Section 85201(e) provides that all campaign expenditures must be made from the appropriate campaign bank account and Section 85304 prohibits a candidate for elective office or a committee controlled by that candidate from transferring contributions to any other candidate for elective office.  

Regulations l8526 and 18526.1 (copies enclosed) were adopted by the Commission to clarify the application of the law to reimbursement situations.  

(a)  Expenditures made at the behest of the candidate for goods, services or travel expenses payable from the campaign bank account may be reimbursed and will be deemed expenditures from the campaign bank account if all the following apply:

(l)  The person to be reimbursed is a volunteer or paid employee of the candidate's controlled committee.

(2)  The treasurer of the committee is provided with a dated receipt and a written description of each expenditure prior to reimbursement.

(3)  Reimbursement is paid within 45 calendar days after the expenditures are paid by the person to be reimbursed.

* * *

(d)  If reimbursement is not paid within the time permitted by this section, the expenditure shall be reported on the campaign statement as a nonmonetary contribution received on the 45th day after the expenditures are paid by the person to be reimbursed, unless the person seeking reimbursement makes a good faith effort to obtain reimbursement and is unable to collect.

(Regulations l8526, emphasis added.)

(b)  An incumbent elected officer may be reimbursed for expenditures of his or her personal funds, from either the controlled committee campaign bank account established pursuant to Government Code Section 85201 for election to the incumbent term of office or from a controlled committee campaign bank account established pursuant to Government Code Section 85201 for election to a future term of office, if all of the following conditions are met:

(1)  The expenditures do not come within the definition of "campaign expenses" as set forth in Regulation 18525 (a).

(2)  The incumbent elected officer provides the treasurer of the committee with a dated receipt and a written description of each expenditure prior to reimbursement.

(3)  Reimbursement is paid within 45 calendar days after the expenditures are paid.

* * *

(d)  If reimbursement is not paid within the time permitted by this section, the expenditure shall be reported on the campaign statement as a nonmonetary contribution received on the 45th day after the expenditure is paid, unless the incumbent elected officer makes a good faith effort to obtain reimbursement and is unable to collect.

(Regulations 18526.1, emphasis added.)

You have asked specifically about Regulation 18526.1.  Regulation 18526.1 permits an incumbent elected officer to be reimbursed for use of his or her personal funds to pay expenses associated with holding office.  The regulation provides that reimbursement must occur within 45 days after the expenditure is "paid".  You have asked at what point the expenditure is "paid" for purposes of Regulation 18526.1 with respect to a credit card transaction.  

We have advised that payment by personal credit card is the date at which an expenditure is "paid" for purposes of the regulation.  This advice is based upon the premise that a merchant receives payment when a personal credit card is used, just as he or she receives payment when a check is tendered.  Any credit extended is from the financial institution which issued the personal credit card.  

It is important to note that the interpretation of the term "paid" for purposes of Regulation 18526.1 must necessarily be consistent with the identical use of the term in Regulation 18526.  Thus, while the policy reasons behind interpreting the term "paid" to permit reimbursement 45 days after receipt of the credit card statement may be less than compelling, using the identical interpretation with respect to other persons under Regulation 18526 has a great potential for abuse.  A large credit card charge by a volunteer or paid employee of the candidate's controlled committee early in the credit card billing cycle could equate to a huge loan of money without payment being due for hypothetically over two months.  Thus a large charge made in the middle of September could carry the campaign through a November election.  

Finally, an elected officer who pays by personal credit card should receive a credit card receipt at the time the card is used for payment.  Thus, the elected officer should be aware of the amount of the bill and should have the necessary receipt to tender to the treasurer in order to request reimbursement.  (Regulation l8526.1(b)(2).)

Consequently, consistent with past advice, a payment is made

for purposes of Regulation 18526 and 18526.1 at the time the credit card is tendered to the merchant.  Reimbursement must take place within 45 days of the payment.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Margaret W. Ellison

Counsel, Legal Division
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